
 

BRIEFING NOTE 
    

DECISION 
KEY BUDGET ASSUMPTIONS – 2023-2024 

JUNE 29, 2022 

ISSUE: 
Management is requesting Council direction on the Key Budget Assumptions for the preparation of the 
2023-2024 budget and 2025-2026 forecast. Management is also providing information related to 
elements of a pathway to achieve and fund a sustainable budget gap. 

RECOMMENDATION: 
It is recommended through the Administrative Committee that City Council:  

1. directs Management to incorporate the Key Budget Assumptions (taxes, fees & charges and 
other management assumptions) indicated in Attachment #1 to this report,  

2. approves a one-time transfer on July 5, 2022, of $50M to the Heritage Savings Reserve in 
accordance with bylaw 4422 section 4 (d), and 

3. receives for information the pathway to achieve, fund and offset a sustainable budget gap 
in the preparation of the 2023-2024 budget and 2025-2026 forecast for Council consideration. 
COUNCIL STRATEGIC PRIORITY: 
Resilience & Sustainability 
Ensure the City has healthy finances and long-term financial stability, while maintaining organizational 
health and resilience. 

KEY RISKS: 
Health, Safety and Environmental Impact: 
All health, safety and environmental standards will be maintained. 

Financial Impact: 
Funding Request: No If yes, amount:  
Budgeted Item: No Funding Source:     

Funding Explanation: The 2023-2024 budget will be presented as a balanced budget in accordance 
with the Municipal Government Act 

Budget Amendment Form? No  

Legal / Policy Impact: 
Consideration will be given to ensure continued compliance with applicable legislation and regulatory 
requirements. It is recognized while seeking solutions to close the funding gap there may be a need 
to amend policies and bylaws. 

Public Implications: 
Both residential and commercial/industrial property owners seek a balance of desired public services, 
reasonable utility rates, and fees and charges along with a predictable and stable tax environment. 
The City continues to prudently manage its finances to achieve long-term financial sustainability while 
also providing services to the community that are equal or greater than a community of similar size in 
Alberta.

BACKGROUND: 
Responsible financial management will position the City to be sustainable and resilient over the long term.  
The City needs to manage today’s challenges and continue to invest in the community’s future. For 
decades, the City has enjoyed an enviable financial position. The community has reaped the rewards of 
owning the mineral rights for extensive natural gas reserves. The annual subsidy from commodity sales 
has allowed residents to pay less and receive more for many years.  
During the development of the current four-year 2019-2022 budget, Finance identified a budget gap of 
$23M. The Financially Fit Initiative (FFI) launched in 2016 established several strategies to close this gap 



 

over a ten-year forecast horizon. During this interim period, the City’s financial reserves were utilized to 
cover the budget deficit.  
Today’s economic climate requires difficult decisions to be made.  The City needs to balance money 
coming in with money going out. The City cannot continue to provide the same level of services without 
finding new sources of revenue or reducing existing costs. In 2020, the City faced a number of external 
challenges that complicated and delayed the closing of the budget gap, including: COVID-19, a global 
recession, collapsing oil and natural gas pricing, and an Alberta Provincial fiscal plan which reduced 
provincial funding for municipalities. 
One of the primary FFI strategies identified to reduce the City’s reliance on eroding resource revenues 
was to incrementally replace commodity-based revenues (like oil and natural gas) with cost savings and 
other initiatives including more stable sources of revenue such as property taxes and fees and charges. 
The budget envisioned an annual 4% incremental increase to property revenues, which would, over the 
course of a ten-year forecast horizon, together with other cost mitigation efforts, alleviate the City’s 
exposure to fluctuations in resource revenue as well as assist in closing the budget gap. However, plans 
for 4% property tax revenue increases were put on hold in 2020 and 2021 as the City sought to provide 
relief to residents during the unprecedented challenges of COVID-19. As a result, the 2023-2024 budget 
planning is starting with a significantly lower property tax revenue base than what was anticipated by the 
2019-2022 budget by an amount of $7.5 million.  
 

 
 
The 2023 property tax revenue baseline is approximately $7.5M less than envisioned by the original 
approved 2019-2022 budget. This loss of potential tax revenue will be a consideration in solving the 
budget gap for 2023-2024. The tax stabilization reserve, which has been established to support these 
budget gaps, is depleting quickly and may not be sufficient to support status quo operations into the future 
without some strategic intervention.  
In addition to a depleting financial reserve, the City is anticipating a number of challenges in 2023-2024, 
including:  
External Pressures: 

• Inflation. In May 2022, the year over year rate of inflation in Alberta was 7.1%. Major Canadian 
bank’s most recent forecasts are averaging inflation of approximately 5.78% through the near-
term. The cost of living is higher than ever, and it is impacting residents’ tolerance towards 
additional cost increases such as property tax. Inflation also directly impacts the City’s expenses 
such as: wages, goods, materials and supplies, construction cost, etc.  

• Interest Rates. The Bank of Canada is applying monetary policies to cool down inflation by 
increasing its key lending rates. While the City has hedged itself from interest rate fluctuation 

Table 1: Property Tax Revenue - Variance - 19-22 Budget versus Amended Budget
Loss of potential property tax revenues has resulted in a budget gap forecasted for 2023.

2019 2020 2021 2022(F)
Property Tax Rate Increase (%) *

Original Budget 4.0% 4.0% 4.0% 4.0%
Amended 4.0% 0.0% 0.0% 2.5%

Variance 0.0% (4.0%) (4.0%) (1.5%)

Property Tax  Increase ($000s) Total
Original Budget 3,352 3,370 3,604 3,737 14,063
Amended 3,352 510 300 2,429 6,591

Variance 0 (2,860) (3,304) (1,308) (7,472)
*Note: excludes property tax increases forecasted for base growth 

Legend: 
F = Forecast



 

through fixed rate loans, nevertheless the City can expect to be paying more interest on its future 
new debt.     

• Market Volatility. The Volatility Index (VIX) measures public market volatility. Over the past few 
months the VIX has been rather volatile, fluctuating between 16 and 36; whereas normal is 
somewhere between 13 to 19. While the City’s investment portfolio is well-diversified to withstand 
market volatility, this environment still results in greater risk and uncertainty regarding returns on 
investment.   

• COVID-19. A post-COVID world has no playbook. All governments are experiencing record levels 
of debt which we expect will impact the City of Medicine Hat. In addition, there is uncertainty as 
to where consumers will spend their time and money. Employees are making career choices 
during this time including career changes, employer changes, taking mid-career sabbaticals, and 
early retirements. These uncertainties present opportunities as well as risks.  

• Reduced Government of Alberta Contributions. In February of 2022, the Alberta Government 
introduced its 2022-2023 budget. This budget reiterated the funding reduction to the Municipal 
Sustainability Initiative which is a major funding source for the City’s infrastructure and 
rehabilitation projects. It is anticipated that this program will be cut approximately 25% from its 
average historic levels (~$11M) which will have a significant impact to our capital programs.  The 
allocation methodology and direct impact to each of the municipalities has yet to be determined 
by the Province. 

Operational Pressures: 
• Council Strategic Priorities. As council finalized its strategic plan on June 6, 2022, new or 

enhanced areas of focus including City services may be introduced or enhanced which may 
require additional annual expenditures. 

• Corporate Restructuring Pressures. There are a number of business units that have identified 
additional costs or gaps in service as a result of the corporate reorganization in 2021. In addition, 
a new cost allocation methodology for the organization could result in less funds being recovered 
from non-tax supported departments leading to greater pressure for tax-supported operations.  

• Technology. There are an increasing number of information technology needs anticipated for the 
2023-2024 budget cycle, primarily to modernize business practices and mitigate cybersecurity 
risk. 

• The above represents a preliminary list of items.  As departments go through the budget process 
additional items may be identified that will have a further impact on the budget gap.    

2023-2024 Budget Projections 
Preliminary budget projections have been prepared by Finance, taking into consideration the above 
external and operational pressures and aligning revenue increases with inflation assumptions. These 
projections are represented in Table 2 below in terms of the cash requirements that will be drawn from 
reserves to maintain operations.  

 
Based on the above assumptions, in order to sustain balanced and fully funded municipal operations in 
2023-2024, and without any further intervention, it is estimated that the City will draw down its tax 
stabilization reserve by an estimated $30.3M over the two-year period.  

Table 2: Estimated Cash Requirements for 2023-24

2023 2024
(in thousands) Budget Budget Total
Base Cash Requirements (2022) 9,000 9,000 18,000
Net Key Budget Assumptions 772 1,207 1,979
Operational Cost Pressures 1 4,935 5,350 10,285
Total Cash Requirements 14,707 15,557 30,264

1  Operational cost pressures do not include any new services related to council's strategic plan. 



 

According to the City’s 2021 financial statements, the City’s operating reserve as of December 31, 2021 
had a balance of $35.8M; this includes a tax stabilization reserve of $25.8M. The draws on the tax 
stabilization reserve between 2022 and 2024 are estimated to be $39.3M ($13.7M greater than the 
balance in the tax stabilization reserve). If no action is taken and no annual free cash flow is available to 
replenish this financial reserve, the City’s tax stabilization reserve will be depleted by the end of 2024 and 
will require alternative means to sustain operations. 
 

   
 
Framework to narrow the budget gap and reliance on Tax Rate Stabilization Reserve: 
Management is recommending a pathway to achieve and fund a sustainable budget gap. Reliance on 
the reserves and/or volatile revenues/dividends to continually fund the budget gap is not sustainable in 
the long term; for 2023-2024 the reserve balance of $16.5M will be fully utilized without any action. The 
organization has focused on cost reductions in the past through AFFI and continues to look for 
opportunities to reduce costs and services in the normal course of operations, however the recommended 
plan to address this budget gap is through revenue increases and a reliable endowment fund.  
The proposed key budget assumptions enable the City to get back on track by increasing tax revenue to 
pre-COVID levels and adapting to the new market conditions (i.e. higher inflation, operating cost 
pressures etc.) as well as provide funding from a sustainable endowment fund starting in 2025, which 
reduces the reliance on the tax rate stabilization reserve. Further, other investment income would be 
available in 2028 to bring the total funding to $7M, thereby bringing the amount of the reserve funding to 
a more manageable level of approximately $3M by 2028.  The proposed funding related to this budget 
gap is expected to reach the acceptable and achievable target of $7M by 2035. 

Increase in revenues aligns 
with inflation and provides a 
constant, predictable increase 
for taxpayers. 
 
Endowment provides a 
stable stream of revenue and 
reduces the reliance on the 
Tax Rate Stabilization 
Reserve to fund the gap. 

1. The proposed 2023-2026 key budget assumptions (attachment #1) require the following increases to 
achieve the plan: 
• Property Tax Revenues increase of 4% aligns with inflation 
• User Fees & Charges increase of 4% aligns with inflation 
• Assumes general inflation of 4% 2023-2026 

2. The plan also requires two elements related to a sustainable pathway to achieve, fund and offset a 
sustainable budget gap: 
• a total one-time transfer of at least $75M into the Heritage Savings reserve, $50M on July 5, 2022 

and at least $25M on January 1, 2023, to build this financial reserve so that a sustainable $5.0M 
annual endowment is provided to municipal operations starting in 2025. 

• Other Fees increase of $2.0M in 2023 and $1.0M in 2024, which will be presented for Council 
approval at a later date. 

Table 3: Tax Stabilization Reserve Balance
Tax Rate Stabilization Reserve (in 000's) 2021 (A) 2022(F) 2023(B) 2024(B)
Reserve Beginning Balance 32,500         25,778         16,528         1,821           
Contributions to Reserve -               -               -               -               
MOE Draw on Reserve -               250              -               -               
Draw on Reserve 6,722           9,000           14,707         15,557         
Reserve Ending Balance 25,778         16,528         1,821           (13,736)

Scenario 3 2023 2024 2025 2026
Property Tax 4% 4% 4% 4%
User Fees 4% 4% 4% 4%
Inflation 4% 4% 4% 4%
Budget Gap = $14.7M $15.6M $15.0M $14.4M
Plus Other Fees increase $2M $1M $0M $0M
Budget Gap = $12.7M $12.6M $12.0M $11.4M
Plus Endowment $0M $0M $5M $5M
Budget Gap = $12.7M $12.6M $7.0M $6.4M



 

The recommended key budget assumptions are based on the information provided at this time. The 
results are dependent on several assumptions such as annual inflation of 4% or lower; cash and 
investments continue to grow each year; profits continue from Energy & Utilities division; profits are 
transferred to Heritage Savings Reserve; the Heritage Savings Reserve continues to grow and the 
endowment is not withdrawn until at least 2025; investment returns are at least 3%; and minimal cost 
pressures from Council Strategic plan. 
OPTIONS CONSIDERED & POTENTIAL IMPLICATIONS: 
Management conducted a number of scenario and sensitivity analyses to understand the impact of each 
scenario on the property tax increases and reserve funding requirements for the 2023-2024 budget. 
1. Cost Reductions:  The recommended plan addresses the gap through revenue increases and working 

towards a sustainable endowment; however, another option that could be considered is a continued 
reduction of the gap through cost and service level adjustments. This may not be practical at this time 
as the FFI and AFFI strategies have addressed a number of reductions over the past years.  
Implementing additional reductions could result in significant cuts to City services. 

2. Service adjustments:  Significant decrease in services levels related to major area of service as 
directed by Council. This would require Council direction and support. 

3. Increase property tax revenue and user fees by 4% and increase other fees in 2023 & 2024 without 
an endowment source of revenue. This is not recommended and is not sustainable as the tax rate 
stabilization reserve would be depleted by the end of 2024 and the achievable target budget gap of 
$7M is not solved until 2035. 

4. Property tax revenue increase higher than 4% – Another option could be to increase property taxes 
by 6% this would narrow the budget gap in 2023 & 2024 and achieves the achievable target budget 
gap of $7M by 2028 through an endowment source of revenue and re-directed investment earning. 
However, a 6% tax increase is significant and would put additional financial pressure on taxpayers 
who are already impacted by the current unfavorable economic conditions (i.e. higher inflation, 
interest rates, and commodity prices). 

Management continues to actively research and analyze innovative efficiency and efficacy initiatives to 
overcome the challenges ahead and further close the budget gap. Initiatives will be brought forward for 
Council consideration in early stages for approval to proceed. 
IMPLEMENTATION PLAN:
Upon Council direction and approval, Management will incorporate the key budget assumptions, transfer 
the $50M to the HSR, and prepare a balanced and funded budget for Council’s consideration indicating 
any other impacts arising as departments complete their business plans, operating, and capital budgets. 
This will include approval related to Other Fees and the remaining at least $25M funding of the HSR 
Endowment Fund as separate items as part of the pathway to a sustainable budget gap. 
The following timeline is expected: 
Month Action 
April – July Capital ranking  
May – August Budget updates by departments 
August - October Review by Executive Leadership Team 
September - October Review by Administrative Committee 
October Budget Package to Council 
November Presentation to Council 
December City Council adopts operating, capital budgets and Bylaws–1st/2nd/3rd readings 

 
PREPARED BY & DATE: Vanessa Bonneville  

Manager of Financial Control & Reporting  

June 27, 2022 REVIEWED BY & DATE: Lola Barta 
Director of Finance 

APPROVED BY & DATE: Dennis Egert 
Managing Director Corporate Services 

ATTACHMENTS: 
#1 – Key Budget Assumptions 
#2 – Presentation Slides 
#3 – Consolidated Heritage Savings Bylaw 4422 

 



City of Medicine Hat 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026

Dollars are in thousands Base Year Budget Budget Estimate Estimate

Revenue Assumptions

Property taxes ‐ Rate Increase 2.5% 4.0% 4.0% 4.0% 4.0%

Property taxes ‐ Base Growth 0.5% 0.5% 0.5% 0.5% 0.5%

User fees & charges 2.0% 4.0% 4.0% 4.0% 4.0%

Investment Income Return 0.0% 3.0% 3.0% 3.0% 3.0%

Other fees increase* 0.0% 2,000$       1,000$       ‐$           ‐$          

Expense Assumptions

Salaries & Wages 2.0% 4.0% 4.0% 3.0% 3.0%

Managed Manpower rate ‐4.2% ‐4.2% ‐4.2% ‐4.2% ‐4.2%

Benefit rate  23.0% 20.0% 20.0% 20.0% 20.0%

General inflation 2.0% 4.0% 4.0% 4.0% 4.0%

Cost of borrowing increase 0.0% 1.0% 2.0% 3.0% 3.0%

Capital Funding amount 1,869$       1,500$       1,500$       1,500$       1,500$      

MOE Funding amount 1,146$       2,000$       2,000$       2,000$       2,000$      

Cost Pressures ‐             4,935$       5,350$       5,350$       5,350$      

Budget Gap ($9,000) ($12,707) ($12,557) ($12,020) ($11,410)

Endowment* $0 $0 $0 $5,000 $5,000

Adjusted Budget Gap ($9,000) ($12,707) ($12,557) ($7,020) ($6,410)

* Other fees & Endowment will come back to Council for approval at a later date

ATTACHMENT #1
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BUDGET 

ASSUMPTIONS and 
SUSTAINABLE 

PATHWAY
June 2022

F I N A N C E  D E P A R T M E N T

ATTACHMENT #2



2023-2024 Key Budget Assumptions & Sustainable Pathway
F I N A N C E  D E P A R T M E N T  
Slide 2

Purpose of Presentation
Request Council direction:
 Key Budget Assumptions for 2023-2024

Request Council approval:
 One-time transfer on July 5, 2022, of $50M to the Heritage Savings Reserve 

Provide Council information:
 Pathway to achieve, fund & offset sustainable Budget Gap
 Council to consider and approve Other Fees and Heritage Savings Reserve 

(HSR) Endowment elements at a later date

Note: Budget presentation will be presented to Council for approval in December 



2023-2024 Key Budget Assumptions & Sustainable Pathway
F I N A N C E  D E P A R T M E N T  
Slide 3

Context: laying the foundation

• Municipal Operations is spending more than we are collecting from 
property taxes & fees

 $130M municipal expenditures – $9M funded by reserves

 $16.5M Tax Rate Stabilization Reserve – will be depleted in less 
than 2 years without action

• Being good financial stewards – plan for a sustainable future 



2023-2024 Key Budget Assumptions & Sustainable Pathway
F I N A N C E  D E P A R T M E N T  
Slide 4

Challenges: 2023 and Beyond

• Economic Condition – inflation, market & commodity price volatility

• Reduced GOA contributions – AB Fiscal Plan

• Cost Pressures – sustaining current service levels

• Property Taxes flat 2020 & 2021 – $7.5M revenue reduction from plan

• Municipal Budget Gap – 2022 Budget $9M to be solved & will continue

Note: Council Strategic Plan 2023-2026  …  Key Areas of Focus may shift priorities



2023-2024 Key Budget Assumptions & Sustainable Pathway
F I N A N C E  D E P A R T M E N T  
Slide 5

Electric Generation Business: surplus goes to reserves
• Requires a prudent approach

 plan for tomorrow – capital and 
abandonment obligations 

 we do not know what the future 
holds – obligations & opportunities

 we cannot spend surpluses we 
don’t yet have

• Reserves to produce stable 
investment income through 
well diversified portfolio

Objective:
• balanced and sustainable in the long-

term, and
• avoid reliance on volatile revenue to fund 

our municipal operations

2021 & 2022 surplus – due to industry electricity supply shortage

Future cash flow expected to decline primarily due to:
- increased federal carbon costs
- industry construction of renewables and co-generation 

facilities



2023-2024 Key Budget Assumptions & Sustainable Pathway
F I N A N C E  D E P A R T M E N T  
Slide 6

Challenges: 2023-2024 Outlook

 Draw on reserves from 2022-2024 is 
$39.3M

 Reserve depleted by 2024

 Reliance on reserves is not a sustainable 
approach to solve the gap

TAX RATE STABILIZATION RESERVE 2021 (A) 2022(F) 2023(B) 2024(B)
Reserve Beginning Balance 32,500     25,778      16,528      1,821        
Contributions to Reserve 2,676        -            -            -            
MOE Draw on Reserve -            250           -            -            
Draw on Reserve 9,398        9,000        14,707      15,557      
Reserve Ending Balance 25,778     16,528      1,821        (13,736)

 2022 budget gap is not solved

 Additional cost pressures (external & 
internal)

 Gap continues to grow – $30.3M 
funding over the 2 years

2023 2024
2022 Year Budget Gap 9,000$         9,000$         
Economic Conditions on Costs (i.e. inflation) 5,350           5,987           
Preliminary Operating Cost Pressures 4,935           5,350           

Total Budget Gap 19,285$       20,337$       
Revenue increases (4% property tax & user fees) 4,578           4,780           

Net Budget Gap 14,707$       15,557$       



2023-2024 Key Budget Assumptions & Sustainable Pathway
F I N A N C E  D E P A R T M E N T  
Slide 7

Cumulative Municipal Property Tax Revenue 
Changes:

Note: Tax Revenue includes assessment growth & market gains/losses

 Average tax revenue increase over 5 
years = 2.86%

 Tax revenue is aligned with inflation

 Tax revenue increases in 2018 & 2019 
response to Financially Fit (FFI)

 Tax revenue was flat in 2020 & 2021 
response to COVID

 Continue alignment with inflation 
otherwise will fall behind



2023-2024 Key Budget Assumptions & Sustainable Pathway
F I N A N C E  D E P A R T M E N T  
Slide 8

Sustainable Pathway: Narrow Budget Gap + Reserve Funding

Determine Revenue and Endowment required

Increase Revenue
- taxes, user fees, other fees

Reliable HSR Endowment

Ongoing Cost Savings

Establish a pathway 
to achieve, fund & 

offset a sustainable 
budget gap

Council to consider & 
approve Other Fees 

and HSR Endowment 
elements at a later 

date



2023-2024 Key Budget Assumptions & Sustainable Pathway
F I N A N C E  D E P A R T M E N T  
Slide 9

Scenarios: Three to Consider

1. Significant increase in revenues in the early years to:
 narrows the budget gap
 achieves sustainable budget gap of $7M by 2028
 reduces reliance on reserves by 2027

2. Increase in revenues align to inflation:
 narrows the budget gap
 achieves sustainable target budget gap of $7M by 

2035

3. Increase in revenues align to inflation plus endowment:
 narrows the budget gap
 achieves sustainable budget gap of $7M by 2035
 reduces reliance on reserves by 2025

Scenario 1 2023 2024 2025 2026
Property Tax 6% 5% 4% 4%
User Fees 6% 5% 4% 4%
Inflation 4% 4% 4% 4%
Budget Gap = $12.6M $12.3M $11.6M $10.8M
Plus Other Fees increase $2M $1M $0M $0M
Budget Gap = $10.6M $9.3M $8.6M $7.8M

Scenario 2 2023 2024 2025 2026
Property Tax 4% 4% 4% 4%
User Fees 4% 4% 4% 4%
Inflation 4% 4% 4% 4%
Budget Gap = $14.7M $15.6M $15.0M $14.4M
Plus Other Fees increase $2M $1M $0M $0M
Budget Gap = $12.7M $12.6M $12.0M $11.4M

Scenario 3 2023 2024 2025 2026
Property Tax 4% 4% 4% 4%
User Fees 4% 4% 4% 4%
Inflation 4% 4% 4% 4%
Budget Gap = $14.7M $15.6M $15.0M $14.4M
Plus Other Fees increase $2M $1M $0M $0M
Budget Gap = $12.7M $12.6M $12.0M $11.4M
Plus Endowment $0M $0M $5M $5M
Budget Gap = $12.7M $12.6M $7.0M $6.4M



2023-2024 Key Budget Assumptions & Sustainable Pathway
F I N A N C E  D E P A R T M E N T  
Slide 10

Recommendation to Council: Scenario #3

1. Direction: Key Budget Assumptions: 
 Including 4% Tax & User Fee increase

2. Approval: 
 Transfer on July 5, 2022, $50M to the Heritage Savings Reserve 

3. Information: Pathway to achieve, fund & offset sustainable 
Budget Gap (Council to approve elements at a later date):
 Endowment in 2025 requires one time transfer of at least $75M into the 

Heritage Savings Reserve at least $25M on Jan 1, 2023 ($50M 
approved on July 5, 2022)

 Increase Other Fees as early as Fall 2022
Note: This is not a request to approve the budget but rather provide direction on key budget assumptions 
and the framework to reduce the reliance on the Tax Rate Stabilization Reserve



2023-2024 Key Budget Assumptions & Sustainable Pathway
F I N A N C E  D E P A R T M E N T  
Slide 11

Next Steps
1. June:  City Council approves key operating budget assumptions

Key budget assumptions are incorporated into the 2023 & 2024 budget 
templates and guidelines

Departments plan capital projects and major operating expenses to support 
corporate objectives and submit to Capital Ranking Committee

2. July: City Council reviews preliminary ranked project listing and capital 
funding envelope (workshop format)

3. May – August:  Departments prepare operating budgets incorporating approved key budget 
assumptions and any incremental adjustments

4. October: City Council reviews business plans, operating and capital budgets 
(workshop format)

5. December: City Council adopts business plans, operating and capital budgets 
(including Utility rate bylaws)



2023-2024 Key Budget Assumptions & Sustainable Pathway
F I N A N C E  D E P A R T M E N T  
Slide 12

QUESTIONS?



BYLAW NO. 4422 

CONSOLIDATION OF A BYLAW OF THE CITY OF MEDICINE HAT to establish a “Heritage 
Savings Reserve”. 

WHEREAS Council has identified fiscal management as a priority. 

AND WHEREAS Council wishes to establish and administer an endowment fund for the 
benefit of the citizens of the City to be known as the “Heritage Savings Reserve”. 

NOW THEREFORE THE MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF MEDICINE HAT, 
IN COUNCIL ASSEMBLED, ENACTS AS FOLLOWS: 

BYLAW TITLE 

1. This Bylaw may be cited as the “Heritage Savings Reserve Bylaw”.

DEFINITIONS 

2. In this Bylaw:

(a) “Alberta Consumer Price Index” or “Alberta CPI” means the Alberta All-Items
Consumer Price Index published by Statistics Canada as an inflation measure
that tracks the changes in Alberta consumer prices experienced over time for a
fixed basket of goods and services purchased by the consumer;

(b) “Chief Administrative Officer” means the Chief Administrative Officer of the
City and includes any person to whom the Chief Administrative Officer's powers
are delegated or any person appointed to act in the absence of the Chief
Administrative Officer;

(c) “City” means the municipal corporation of the City of Medicine Hat or the area
contained within the boundary thereof as the context requires;

Amended by: (c.1) “ComCo” means the City’s integrated commodity-based operations (power
Bylaw 4657 generation and natural gas & petroleum resources);
Dec. 22, 2020 

(d) “Council” means the Municipal Council of the City of Medicine Hat;

Amended by: (e) “Dividends” are comprised of:
Bylaw 4657 

Dec. 22, 2020 (i) Free Cash Flow (FCF) calculated for a Fiscal Year, as defined in the
Distributable Funds/Dividend Policy and as calculated by the Chief
Administrative Officer in accordance with Generally Accepted
Accounting Principles; and

Amended by: (ii) Deducting from FCF for ComCo all or a portion of the net proceeds
Bylaw 4657 from the sale of any ComCo assets if Council directs at the time of
Dec. 22, 2020 sale of such assets that all or a portion of the net proceeds shall not

be included in the calculation of the Dividends;

Amended by: (f) “Distributable Funds/Dividend Policy” means the City’s Distributable
Bylaw 4657 Funds/Dividend Policy No. 0169, as amended or replaced from time to time;
Dec. 22, 2020 

(g) “Fiscal Year” means January 1 through to and including December 31 of any
year;

ATTACHMENT #3
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Amended by: (h) Repealed 
Bylaw 4657 
Dec. 22, 2020 

(i) “Heritage Savings Reserve” is the Heritage Savings Reserve established and 
administered pursuant to this Bylaw and all funds therein; 

Amended by: (J) “Investment Policy” means the City’s Investment Policy No. 0167, as  
Bylaw 4657  amended or replaced from time to time; and 
Dec. 22, 2020 

Amended by: (K) Repealed 
Bylaw 4657 
Dec. 22, 2020 

OBJECTIVE OF THE HERITAGE SAVINGS RESERVE 

Amended by: 3. The purpose of this Bylaw is to establish the Heritage Savings Reserve with the  
Bylaw 4657  objective of creating a long term endowment for the citizens of the City which will be  
Dec. 22, 2020  accomplished through the payment of Dividends to the Heritage Savings Reserve. 

SOURCE OF FUNDS FOR THE HERITAGE SAVINGS RESERVE 

4. In order to achieve the stated objective, contributions shall be made to the Heritage 
Savings Reserve as follows: 

a. The Chief Administrative Officer shall establish a reserve account as the Heritage 
Savings Reserve; 

b. Within 30 days of this Bylaw being passed, the Chief Administrative Officer shall 
transfer ONE MILLION DOLLARS ($1,000,000) from the City’s Community Capital 
Reserve to the Heritage Savings Reserve as an initial contribution; 

Amended by: c. Within 90 days of the end of each Fiscal Year, the Chief Administrative Officer shall  
Bylaw 4657  transfer 20% of the FCF, or remaining FCF amount after the Capital Reserve and  
Dec. 22, 2020  Operating Reserve requirements have been met during the immediately preceding  
  Fiscal Year to the Heritage Savings Reserve. Council may approve a greater  
  amount to be transferred to the Heritage Savings Reserve for a Fiscal Year; and 

d. Council may direct additional amounts to be transferred to the Heritage Savings 
Reserve from time to time. 

USE OF THE HERITAGE SAVINGS RESERVE 

5. The City shall not withdraw any portion of the principal amount of the Heritage Savings 
Reserve, and the principal amount shall be retained as an endowment. 

6. Subject to section 7, the Chief Administrative Officer is authorized to transfer investment 
earnings from the Heritage Savings Reserve up to an amount equal to the earnings in 
the Heritage Savings Reserve that exceed the Alberta CPI in any Fiscal Year. 

7. If the Heritage Savings Reserve experiences investment earnings less than the Alberta 
CPI in any Fiscal Year, no funds shall be withdrawn in subsequent years until such time 
as the principal balance of the Heritage Savings Reserve has been restored to an 
Alberta CPI adjusted balance equal to the principal balance that would have existed if 
investment earnings for the Heritage Savings Reserve were equal to the Alberta CPI for 
each Fiscal Year. 
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INVESTMENT OF THE HERITAGE INVESTMENT RESERVE 

8. The Chief Administrative Officer shall invest the Heritage Savings Reserve funds in 
accordance with the Investment Policy. 

HERITAGE SAVINGS RESERVE ADMINISTRATION AND REPORTING 

9. The Chief Administrative Officer shall administer the Heritage Savings Reserve in 
accordance with this Bylaw and report on the activities and financial performance of the 
Heritage Savings Reserve to Council through the City’s Audit Committee. 

SEVERABILITY 

10. Each provision of this Bylaw is independent of all other provisions and if any provision 
of this Bylaw is declared invalid or unenforceable for any reason by a court of competent 
jurisdiction, all other provisions of this Bylaw shall remain valid and enforceable. 

COMING INTO FORCE 

11. This Bylaw shall come into force at the beginning of the day it is passed. 

READ A FIRST TIME in open Council on February 21, 2017. 

READ A SECOND TIME in open Council on February 21, 2017. 

READ A THIRD TIME in open Council on February 21, 2017. 

SIGNED AND PASSED on February 22, 2017. 

I CERTIFY that this is a true and correct copy of Bylaw No. 4422 
consolidated pursuant to Section 69 of the Municipal Government to 
incorporate all subsequent amendments thereto, printed under the 
authority vested in me by the said Section 69 and by City of Medicine Hat 
Bylaw No. 1957. 

CERTIFIED THIS   DAY OF  , 20 . 

  
ANGELA CRUICKSHANK 
CITY CLERK 
CITY OF MEDICINE HAT 
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